
Date of issue: Tuesday, 21 March 2017

MEETING: SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD
Councillor Sabia Hussain (Chair), Health & Social Care 
Commissioner
Naveed Ahmed (Vice-Chair), Business Representative
Roger Parkin, Interim Chief Executive
Ramesh Kukar, Slough CVS
Lise Llewellyn, Strategic Director of Public Health
Jo Moxon, Interim Director of Children's Services
Dr Jim O'Donnell, Slough Clinical Commissioning Group
Les O'Gorman, Business Representative
Lloyd Palmer, Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service
Colin Pill, Healthwatch Representative
Rachel Pearce, NHS Commissioning Board Representative
Alan Sinclair, Director of Adult Social Care
Superintendent Gavin Wong, Thames Valley Police

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 29TH MARCH, 2017 AT 5.00 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH ROAD, 
SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

ROGER PARKIN
Interim Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do 
not have a declarable interest.  All Members 
making a declaration will be required to complete a 
Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing 
the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th 
January 2017

1 - 6 -

THEMED DISCUSSION

3.  Protecting vulnerable children 7 - 22 All

ITEMS FOR ACTION / DISCUSSION

4.  Strategic Director of Public Health Annual 
Report 2017/18

23 - 56 All

5.  Community Engagement Update 57 - 66 All

6.  Better Care Fund Programme 2016/17 - 
Quarter 3 Report

67 - 76

FORWARD PLANNING

7.  Forward Work Programme 77 - 82 -

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION

8.  Local Healthwatch for Slough 83 - 88 All

9.  Progress Update on the Frimley Health & Care 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan

89 - 94 All

10.  Attendance Report 95 - 96 -



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

SUMMARY

11.  Actions discussed and agreed tonight - -

12.  What do we want to achieve at the next 
meeting?

- -

13.  Date of Next Meeting - 10th May 2017 - -

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Thursday, 26th January, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Hussain (Chair), Naveed Ahmed (Vice-Chair), Nicola 
Clemo, Rodney D'Costa (deputising for Jo Moxon), Ramesh Kukar, 
Lise Llewellyn, Lloyd Palmer (until 6.20pm), Roger Parkin (until 
6.23pm), Colin Pill, Alan Sinclair and Superintendent Wong

Apologies for Absence:- Dr Jim O'Donnell and Les O'Gorman

PART 1

39. Declaration of Interest 

No declarations were made.

40. Minutes of the last meeting held on 16th November 2016 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th November 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

41. Local Plan (2016-2036) Issues and Options Consultation Document 

The Board considered the Local Plan 2016-2036 ‘Issues and Options’ 
document that was undergoing a six week period of public consultation.  The 
engagement of stakeholders was an important part of the consultation and 
partners were invited to comment on the issues and spatial options set out.

The Council’s Planning Policy Lead Officer, Paul Stimpson, gave the Board 
an overview of the key aspects of the document, including major strategic 
issues for Slough such as meeting future identified housing need; how the 
creation of an additional 15,000 jobs could be supported; how Slough town 
centre could be revitalised; and how best to deal with the problems of traffic 
congestion.  It was recognised that the target of providing 927 new houses 
each year over the next twenty years was particularly challenging both in 
terms of volume and to ensure an appropriate mix of housing types and 
tenures was provided.

(Lise Llewellyn joined the meeting)

The Board discussed both the content of the Issues and Options document 
and the consultation process.  A wide range of mechanisms were being 
utilised to raise awareness of the consultation such as libraries, press and 
social media.  Partners were encouraged to raise awareness and Thames 
Valley Police, Healthwatch and Royal Berkshire Fire & Rescue Service all 
expressed an interest in receiving and distributing Local Plan leaflets.  
Partners who had specific issues they wished to raise could meet separately 
with the planning policy team to discuss in more detail.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Slough Wellbeing Board - 26.01.17

Members discussed several housing related issues including affordability, mix 
and the provision of the transport infrastructure and health services required 
to support the growing population.  It was recognised that the One Public 
Estate approach provided an opportunity to more effectively engage and co-
ordinate property and asset management across the public sector in the 
future.  Asked about the proposal to provide some of the required housing in 
South Buckinghamshire, Mr Stimpson explained the process undertaken as 
part of the duty to cooperate.  There was significant opposition to the proposal 
for a garden suburb and Slough would need to make a strong case when the 
plans were tested at a public inquiry.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Board noted the Issue and Options 
document and relevant partners agreed to receive and circulate some of the 
consultation documents.

Resolved –

(a) That the Local Plan “Issues and Options” document be noted;

(b) That partners be encouraged to participate and contribute to 
consultation process.

(c) That copies of the Planning Slough’s Future – Issues and Options 
magazine and leaflet be made available to partners for circulation.

42. Improving mental health and wellbeing 

The Board received a comprehensive presentation from Susanna Yeoman of 
Berkshire Healthcare Foundation NHS Trust and Geoff Dennis, Head of 
Mental Health, on the theme of mental health and wellbeing that had been 
identified as one of the four key priorities of the Slough Joint Wellbeing 
Strategy.  The presentation included contributions from two mental health 
peer mentors who shared their experiences with the Board including their 
views on service provision.

The presentation covered the national policy context around mental health; 
stigma; duel diagnosis; link
[...]
tance of 
working together to maximise the resources available and improving the 
design of services could further improve outcomes.  It was agreed that some 
of good practice in Slough should be highlighted at the next partnership 
conference in September.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Board thanked the presenters and 
peer mentors for their contribution to the meeting.  A number of strategic 
issues and specific suggestions had been made which would be further 
considered and would provide a focus for the Board in delivering the mental 
health priority of the Joint Wellbeing Strategy.

Resolved –

(a) That the presentation be noted.

(b) That further consideration be given to the practical issues and actions 
raised during the course of the discussion with a report back to the 
Board at a future meeting.

(c) That consideration be given to showcasing some of the excellent work 
being done locally to support people with mental health conditions at 
the next annual partnership conference.

43. Forward Work Programme 

The Slough Wellbeing Board Work Programme for the period between March 
2017 and November 2017 was reviewed.  It was confirmed that the themed 

Page 3



Slough Wellbeing Board - 26.01.17

discussion at the next meeting on 29th March would focus on the priority of 
protecting vulnerable children and would be led by the Interim Director of 
Children’s Services and the Chief Executive of Slough Children’s Services 
Trust.

A request had been made to include an item at the meeting in May on the 
annual report of the SPACE consortium and future plans.  This would be 
considered prior to finalising the agenda.

Resolved – That the work programme be agreed.

44. Frimley Sustainability & Transformation Plan - feedback from workshop 
held on 19th January 2017 

The Director of Adult Social Care briefly updated the Board on the workshop 
held on 19th January on the Frimley Sustainability and Transformation Plan.  It 
was agreed to circulate a further reminder to Board members seeking their 
views on the three questions posed at the end of the workshop.

Resolved –

(a) That the update be noted; and

(b) That the follow up questions asked of partners at the STP workshop 
held on 19th January 2017 be re-circulated to the Board.

45. Housing Strategy update 

An information report updating the Board on the development of the Council’s 
Housing Strategy was noted.  The public consultation period remained open 
until 17th February and partners were encouraged to contribute.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

46. Community Engagement Update 

The Head of Policy, Partnerships and Programmes introduced an information 
report on the further work being undertaken by partners to develop the 
approach to community engagement.  The follow up session held on 11th 
January to the Board’s themed discussion on this issue had been considered 
to be helpful in shaping the approach and a note summarising the discussion 
was received.  A more detailed discussion would be held at the next meeting 
of the Board in March.

Resolved – That the report of the community engagement follow up session 
held on 11th January 2017 be noted and that a further report be 
considered at the next meeting.

Page 4



Slough Wellbeing Board - 26.01.17

47. Slough Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2016/17 

An information report on the current draft of the Wellbeing Board’s Annual 
Report 2016/17 was received.  Members were invited to provide comments 
and input to the draft by the end of February prior to it coming back to the 
Board for agreement in May 2017.

Resolved – That the first draft of the SWB Annual Report be noted and that 
Board members be asked to submit any further comments or 
ideas by the end of February 2017.

48. Refresh of the Council's Five Year Plan 2017-2021 

The Board noted an information report on the review of the Council’s Five 
Year Plan, particularly the refreshed priority outcomes and ongoing 
commitment to partnership working.

Resolved – That the refreshed of the Council’s Five Year Plan 2017-2021 be 
noted.

49. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the report be noted.

50. Meeting Review 

The Board reviewed key outcomes from the meeting and learning points for 
future meetings.

51. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 29th March 2017.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.00 pm and closed at 7.11 pm)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board DATE: 29 March 2017

CONTACT OFFICER: Jo Moxon, Interim Director of Children’s Services
Nicola Clemo, Chief Executive, Slough Children’s Services Trust

(For all Enquiries): 01753 875751
01753 875395

WARD(S): All
PART I

COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

PROTECTING VULNERABLE CHILDREN

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This report provides an overview of the work amongst partners which contribute to 
the safeguarding of children and young people; and emergent work on establishing 
Early Help Collaboratives. Work undertaken by partners is crucially important in 
safeguarding the most vulnerable children and what matters most is that this work 
translates into the achievement of outcomes. The report therefore also includes a 
presentation by young people: Living in Slough – a young person’s perspective.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Slough Wellbeing Board is recommended to note and comment as appropriate 
on:

(a) The work amongst partners in Slough to safeguard children and young people;
(b) A presentation by young people “Living in Slough – a young person’s 

perspective”.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

“Protecting Vulnerable Children” is one of four key priorities in the Slough Joint 
Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS). In turn the SJWS is based on an analysis of needs 
contained in the Joint Strategic Needs Analysis (JSNA), specifically children in need 
and children / young people subject to a Child P
[...]
l
 Nicola Clemo - Slough Children's Services Trust
 Superintendent Gavin Wong - Thames Valley Police
 Ramesh Kukar – Slough CVS
 Jesal Dhokia – Slough CVS
 Lise Llewellyn - Director of Public Health, Berkshire
 Les O'Gorman - Business representative
 Colin Pill - Slough Healthwatch
 Alan Sinclair - Director of Adult Social Services, SBC
 Councillor Wayne Strutton (Health Scrutiny Panel)

Slough Borough Council officers:

 Ketan Gandhi
 Zulf Awan
 Amanda Renn
 Sally Kitson
 Beth Reed
 Simon Hall
 Dean Tyler

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board

DATE: 29th March 2017

CONTACT OFFICER:   Alan Sinclair, Director of Adult Social Services
Mike Wooldridge, Better Care Fund Programme Manager

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875752

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR DECISION

BETTER CARE FUND PROGRAMME 2016-17 – QUARTER 3 REPORT

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to inform the Slough Wellbeing Board (SWB) of the 
quarter three position for the Better Care Fund (BCF) programme for 2016/17. 
This report also informs the Board on the process on BCF planning for 2017-19 and 
requests that the Board agree to delegate a final decision on the signing off of the 
Better Care Fund Plan 2017-19 to the Director of Adult Social Care 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Wellbeing Board is requested to:
i) note the progress against this year’s plan for quarter three and 
ii) agree to delegate the sign off of the final BCF plan for 2017-19 to the 

Director of Adult Social Care

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) 2016 – 2020, the JSNA and the 
Five Year Plan

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) 2016 – 2020 Priorities 

The Better Care Fund programme is developed and managed between the local 
authority and CCG together with other delivery partners aims to improve, both directly 
and indirectly, the wellbeing outcomes for the people of Slough in the areas of:

i) increasing life expecta
[...]
will lead to new ways of working in partnership with others which will be 
aligned together with other change programme activities such as that described in 
the New Vision of Care being led across the East of Berkshire, the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) and the Social Care reform programme within Adult 
Social Care services in SBC.  

5. Summary 

The Board is asked to note the progress of the BCF in quarter three.  A progress report 
template is completed and returned to NHS England from each Wellbeing Board area 
each quarter and this was submitted by on 3rd March 2017.  The summary of this is 
provided within this report.

A section 75 agreement is in place and funds held within a pooled budget arrangement, 
hosted by SBC. All funds are committed as outlined in the expenditure plan in appendix 1. 
Overall the forecast is for an underspend of £411k from the quarter three position.  A 
summary of the finance is described below.  

The Joint Commissioning Board agreed at the end of this quarter to invest underspend 
from two of the schemes into commissioning of adult social care in order to maintain 
delivery of social care services in this year (£322k), together with further funds to support 
additional activity arising from winter pressures (£150k). 

The BCF programme is delivering on the national conditions it is required to deliver as 

Page 69



part of access to the funds.  Where it is not there is work in progress to achieve these. 

Slough’s position on non-elective admissions to hospital continues to be above plan and 
whilst there is evidence of impact within individual schemes they have not been sufficient 
in scale to reduce this overall activity.  

Delayed Transfers of Care are also over the targets set out within the plan; partly due to 
capacity within the system to both move people back into the community and in the 
capacity to undertake clinical assessments within Wexham Park.  

NEL and DTOC performance continue to be scrutinis
[...]
 in the case of local healthwatch this is 
unlikely because of the specialist nature of the provision and the need to have local 
knowledge to be effective.

6.10 A Prior Information Notice (PIN) seeking expressions of interest has been posted 
on the SE Intend E tendering portal seeking expressions of interest. The term of the 
contract is for one year nine months with the option to extend for a further two one year 
periods subject to satisfactory performance. The duration has been aligned with the 

Page 86



advocacy services contract so that the option of combining some element of the two can 
be explored. 

6.11 Prior to going out to tender soft market testing exercise will be undertaken so that 
providers and other stakeholders can contribute to the design of the final specification.

7. Comments of Other Committees

None at this stage 

8. Conclusion

This report outlines the background to local healthwatch, how the service was set up in 
Slough in 2013 and the intention to recommission the service from 1st July 2017 and the 
preferred approach that will be employed. 

9. Appendices Attached 

None

10. Background Papers 

None

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Slough Wellbeing Board DATE:  29th March 2017 

CONTACT OFFICER: Alan Sinclair, Director Adult Social Care SBC 
John Lisle, Accountable Officer Slough, Windsor, Ascot and 
Maidenhead, Bracknell and Ascot CCG’s 

(For all Enquiries): (01753) 875752 

WARD(S): All 
PART I

FOR INFORMATION

PROGRESS UPDATE ON THE FRIMLEY HEALTH & CARE SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN 

1. Purpose of Report 
This report provides the Slough Wellbeing Board with an update on the progress being 
made to deliver the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) for the Frimley 
footprint. 

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
The Slough Wellbeing Board is recommended to note the report and the good progress 
being made in developing the STP and comment on any aspe
[...]
considering their governance arrangement.

 They have agreed that from April 2017 to:
- Strengthen (GP) member meetings including public involvement
- Expand clinical leadership capacity 
- Streamline assurance process
- Operate a financial risk share across all three CCG’s
- Have a single Governing Body in common 
- Have a single primary care commissioning committee in common

7. Comments of Other Committees 

None

8. Conclusion 
The Slough Wellbeing Board is asked to note the good progress being made since its 
last meeting on the 26th January 2017 and the proposed changes for the governance 
arrangements of the local clinical commissioning groups.

9. Appendices 

None

10. Background Papers 

None

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD - ATTENDANCE RECORD 2016/17

MEMBER 20/7 28/9 16/11 26/1 29/3 10/5

Naveed Ahmed P P P P

Ruth Bagley Ap Ap Ap

Roger Parkin P

Nicola Clemo P

Iain Harrison Sub
(Mark Gaskarth)

Sub
(Lloyd Palmer)

P

Lloyd Palmer P

Cllr Sabia Hussain P P P P

Ramesh Kukar P P P P

Lise Llewellyn Ab P Ab P

Cllr Sohail Munawar Ap Ab Ap

Jim O’Donnell P P P Ap

Les O’Gorman Ap Ap Ap Ap

Krutika Pau P Ab

Jo Moxon Ap Sub
(Rodney D’Costa)

Colin Pill P Ap P P

NHS England 
representative

Ab Ab Ab Ab

Alan Sinclair P P P P

Supt. Wong P P P P

P   = Present Sub = Substitute sent Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 95

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th January 2017
	3 Protecting vulnerable children
	Appendix - Safeguarding Protocol

	4 Strategic Director of Public Health Annual Report 2017/18
	Appendix - Director of Public Health Annual Report Slough 2017

	5 Community Engagement Update
	Appendix - notes from the Community Engagement SWB session 11 January

	6 Better Care Fund Programme 2016/17 - Quarter 3 Report
	7 Forward Work Programme
	8 Local Healthwatch for Slough
	9 Progress Update on the Frimley Health & Care Sustainability and Transformation Plan
	10 Attendance Report



Minutes of the meeting


Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 29th March, 2017.

Present:- Councillor Hussain (Chair), Naveed Ahmed (Vice-Chair), Nicola Clemo, 
Rodney D'Costa (deputising for Jo Moxon), Pete Farmer (deputising 
for Lloyd Palmer), Ramesh Kukar, Dr Jim O'Donnell, Les O'Gorman, 
Roger Parkin, Colin Pill and Superintendent Wong (until 7.03pm).

Apologies for Absence:- Lloyd Palmer, Jo Moxon, Lise Llewellyn and Alan 
Sinclair

PART 1

52. Declarations of Interest 

In relation to agenda item 8, Colin Pill declared that he was the representative 
of Healthwatch Slough.

53. Minutes of the last meeting held on 26th January 2017 

Resolved –

(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

(b) That an Action Progress Report be added as a standing item to future 
agendas, initially comprising the two most recent meetings of the 
Board.

54. Protecting vulnerable children 

The Board received a presentation on Protecting Vulnerable Children from 
Nicola Clemo, Chief Executive of Slough Children’s Services Trust; Nick 
Georgiou, Chair of Local Safeguarding Children’s Board; and Rodney 
D’Costa, the Council’s Head of Children’s Partnerships.  It had been planned 
to involve some young people in the presentation, however, it was decided 
that it would be more appropriate for the Board to hear their voice in a more 
informal, workshop type session outside of the usual meeting schedule.

Members were provided with an overview of the wide range of work underway 
to improve services for vulnerable children.  Protecting vulnerable children 
was the number one priority in the new Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy and 
featured prominently in the Council’s Five Year Plan.  It was highlighted that 
the working relationship between the Trust, Council and other partners was 
much stronger than in the past and it was expected that the forthcoming 
report on the 2nd Ofsted Monitoring Visit would provide evidence that Slough 
was moving in the right direction.  It was recognised that there was much 
more work to do and the discussion provided an opportunity for both the 
Board and individual partners to identify further areas for cooperation.  The 
Board discussed a number of these issues in detail.  The presentation 



Slough Wellbeing Board - 29.03.17

included details the pilots of Local Area Collaboratives which would provide a 
forum for services such as schools, health, police and housing to come 
together to identify and address local needs.

It was recognised that the voice of children in Slough needed to come through 
much more strongly and action had been taken to address this.  The Board 
received detailed feedback on the priorities of young people including access 
to health facilities, mental health, sexual health, education and employment 
opportunities and crime.  The issue of engagement with young people was 
raised by the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and members agreed it 
was important to try to increase involvement and representation on 
appropriate groups and via surveys and other feedback mechanisms.  It was 
suggested schools and/or the Slough Youth Parliament could assist with 
championing such engagement.  The Interim Chief Executive outlined the 
work the Council was doing with partners the improve engagement in relation 
to skills and training and community hubs.  It was felt that more could be done 
with employers to promote training and apprenticeship opportunities and this 
could be something the Board’s business representatives could be involved 
in.

The Slough’s Care Leavers Strategy 2017, titled ‘Are you mindful?’, which had 
been approved recently by the Joint Parenting Panel, was tabled and the 
Chair invited the Board to endorse the strategy given its wider links to 
wellbeing.  The Board considered the document and agreed to endorse the 
strategy.

The following is a summary of the key actions that were agreed during the 
course of the discussion:

 A closed workshop should be held at a future date with young people 
to provide them with an opportunity to feedback on their experience of 
services.

 Slough Youth Parliament to be approached to work with the CCG to 
champion the engagement of young people including a potential pilot to 
involve in PPGs.

 Consider how Slough CCG could engage with schools/headteachers 
on wellbeing agenda, via the forum recently established by the Council.

 Partners were encouraged get involved with and help resource the GP 
Open Day in May.

 SCST and CCG to discuss the potential for a package for care leavers 
to include a one-to-one advice based session with an appropriate 
health professional.

 Future partnership arrangements and strategy on the Children and 
Young People’s agenda to be progressed by the Director of Children’s 
Services in discussion with the Commissioner.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 29.03.17

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report and presentation was noted.

Resolved –

(a) That the report and presentation be noted and that the actions 
agreed be progressed.

(b) That Slough’s Care Leavers Strategy ‘Are you mindful?’ be 
endorsed.

55. Strategic Director of Public Health Annual Report 2016/17 

The Strategic Director of Public Health had been unable to attend the meeting 
to present the report and it was therefore agreed to defer any detailed 
consideration until the next meeting on 10th May 2017 as part of the themed 
discussion which would be led by public health.

If members of the Board had any questions on the report more immediately, 
they could be forwarded to Amanda Renn who would pass them on to the 
public health team accordingly.

Resolved –

(a) That the Strategic Director of Public Health’s Annual Report 2016/17 
be received.

(b) That consideration of the issues raised in the report be deferred until 
the next meeting on 10th May 2017 as part of the themed discussion on 
‘Increasing life expectancy by focussing on inequalities’.

(c) That members of the Board forward any questions or queries on the 
Annual Report to the Strategic Director of Public Health, via the SBC 
Policy Team.

56. Community Engagement Update 

The Head of Policy, Partnerships & Programmes introduced a report which 
sought the Board’s views on how to develop the partnerships approach to 
community engagement.  The notes of the workshop that the Board had held 
on 11th January were noted.

Community engagement had been identified as a priority area for 
improvement as partners were often working with the same people and 
groups of people and working in a more coordinated and collaborate way 
provided an opportunity to improve the resident experience, efficiency and 
outcomes of the engagement.  It was felt that the objectives needed to be 
defined to clarify the scope of any joint working that could range from the 
coordination of consultations through to driving behaviour change.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 29.03.17

Board members discussed a variety of issues and made numerous specific 
suggestions including partners joining in with existing events and 
consultations; sessions for the Wellbeing Board members to go out and talk to 
residents; regular meetings between communications officers from partner 
organisations; and the promotion of specific initiatives in partner organisations 
relating to strategic priorities such as mental health.  Different views were 
expressed about the specific role of Board i.e. whether it should be a body 
which championed engagement and facilitated improved coordination of 
engagement between partners, or whether the Slough Wellbeing Board itself 
should be more visible in communicating its role and being a body directly 
engaging with people.  The ways of working of the Board and the level of 
central resource and leadership of the issue was also discussed.

(Superintendent Wong left the meeting)

It was proposed and agreed that the Board hold a workshop on ways of 
working in June at which a number of specific ideas regarding 
communications and engagement could be further considered as part of a 
wider discussion.  The Chair indicated that key issues and questions would be 
circulated to members for consideration prior to the meeting.  Relevant 
partners were also invited to share resources and contribute to the annual 
Keeping Well in Slough Open Days at GP surgeries.  Further details were 
available from the CCG.

Resolved – That the Board hold a workshop session in June to include 
further consideration of the practical steps to improve community 
engagement as discussed at the meeting.

57. Better Care Fund Programme 2016/17 - Quarter 3 Report 

The Board considered a report on the progress of the Better Care Fund (BCF) 
programme for 2016/17 as at the end of the third quarter of year and informed 
members of the process for BCF planning for 2017-19 for which the Board 
was asked to give delegated authority to the Director of Adult Social Care to 
sign off the final plan.

The BCF progress report had been submitted to NHS England on 3rd March 
2017.  There was an overall forecast underspend of £411k in Slough and the 
Joint Commissioning Board agreed to invest the underspend into 
commissioning of adult social care to maintain services this year (£322k) and 
funds to support additional activity arising from winter pressures (£150k).  The 
delivery against Key Performance Indicators was reviewed and it was noted 
that on non-elective admissions to hospital, Slough continued to be above 
plan despite evidence of a positive impact from individual schemes such as 
falls prevention and complex case management.  Delayed Transfers of Care 
were also above planned targets and the BCF Delivery Group scrutinised 
performance monthly to ensure the schemes were improving outcomes for 
residents.  Despite the pressures, it was considered that the system in Slough 
was working well in comparison to other areas.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 29.03.17

Planning for 2017-19 had begun although national guidance hadn’t yet been 
issued.  More funding would be available through the BCF over the next three 
years.  It was likely that the final submission of Slough’s plan would be 
needed before the next meeting of the Board.  The Board was therefore 
asked to delegate authority to the Director of Adult Social Care to sign off the 
plan.  The Health Priority Delivery Group would be involved in the planning 
process.  The delegation was approved and it was also agreed that the 
Council’s Interim Chief Executive be provided with a draft of the submission 
prior to sign off and the final version would be circulated to members.

Resolved –

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That delegated authority be given to the Director of Adult Social Care 
to sign off the final BCF Plan for 2017-19.

(c) That the draft plan be provided to the Council’s Interim Chief Executive 
prior to sign off and circulated to the Board following submission.

58. Forward Work Programme 

The Slough Wellbeing Board Forward Work Programme for the period 
between May to November was 2017 was reviewed.  The Head of Policy, 
Partnerships & Programmes invited partners to comment on the plan and 
suggest items at any time to ensure it reflected relevant key issues from 
across the partnership.  The Board noted the additional workshop planned for 
June and that the annual partnership conference would be held in September.

There was a brief discussion on the themed discussion planned for the 
meeting on 19th July 2017 on the Slough Youth Parliament Manifesto.  It was 
proposed that this item include consideration of how the SYP could help 
deliver youth participation to people in Slough more widely.

At the conclusion of the discussion the work programme was agreed.

Resolved – That the work programme be agreed.

59. Local Healthwatch for Slough 

An information report was received about the recommissioning process of the 
local Healthwatch service.  The service would be recommissioned from 1st 
July 2017 and a further update would be provided to the Board at its meeting 
on 19th July 2017.

Resolved – That the information report be noted.



Slough Wellbeing Board - 29.03.17

60. Progress Update on the Frimley Health & Care Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan 

An information report was received that updated the Board on the progress 
being made to deliver the Sustainability and Transformation Plan for the 
Frimley footprint.

Resolved – That the information report be noted.

61. Attendance Report 

Resolved – That the attendance report be noted.

62. Meeting Review 

The Board reviewed key outcomes from the meeting and learning points for 
future meetings.

63. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 10th May 2017.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 5.05 pm and closed at 7.29 pm)


